SPARE PARTS LIST

SCOOTER
R204 Bella

wWith slectrle slartor



SPARE PARTS LIST

SCOOTER
R204 Bella

with electric starter

beginning with Frame No. R 127 001



Contents
a B . Page Illustration
Introduction . . ... L. a9y .. 4 ——
Group M: a) Engine (assembly) . A O VS 9 1
! b) Housing and Cyllnder :

Crankcase . . . . . . . 11 )
Crankcase ¢ St - - - - - - - . 15 3
Cylinder anc inde 17 4
1 5
21 6
25 7
¢ﬁ.{" j) Clutch, Clutch operating mechanism . . . 27 8

Oroup{ é Shafts and gears :
Selector shaft . . . . . .. . ... ... 29 9
Layshaft . . . . . . . .. . ... ... 31 9
’ d) Footshift mechanism . . . . . ... ... 33 10
up R: SORRIGIe . . v o s s s e e 37 11
i Front engine carrier, Center stand . . . . . 39 12
Rear engine carrier with swinging fork . . 41 13
" b) Foot boards, Folding grids and Side stand 45 14

d) Mudguards

EremmuUcEverel o e . e 47 15

Rear mudguard and Chain case. . . . . .

Designs text and illustrations subject to change*

{
_ ZUND 'ERKE GMBH - MUNCHEN
: en 8, Anzinger Strafe 1-3

B

* Printed in Germany
\ W 2445aM*x

d in June 1959




INTRODUCTION :
Comments fo the Catalogue of Spares, Foreign Service only!

When ordering Spare Parts from this Catalogue of Spares, please state or
note the following in each case:

1. Ordering
All communications relating to spare parts, please address only to:

ZUNDAPP-WERKE GMBH MUNCHEN
Export Departement
Minchen 8, Germany

Anzinger Strafie 1-3

When ordering by telephone, please call up Munich 443221, extension station
257 (Foreign Service). With all orders only the “Serial No.” given in the first
column of the Spare Parts Catalogue, and the number of parts desired should
be stated. Please quote alsc the Type of engine!

It is unnecessary to give the denomination of the part and the component No.
Exception should be made when ordering spares which do not appear in this
Catalogue (Special Designs!).

Please make use of the following formula:

Address as above

Model order
Re. Frame No. 127 325

1 crankshaft No. 1950 k 211
1 cylinder No. 2162z 218
1 piston No. 8831z169
2 piston rings ‘ No. 1262z 107

Stamp and signature

If any part cannot be identified for certain by its Serial-No., please send us a

pample provided with your full address, but do not join your order or your
gomments to the sample!

If (eturn @f parts sent to us samples is desired, this should be clearly stated in
e ordler and by a tag attached to the sample itself. We do not keep old
prarts, We deposit them Immediately without differentiation and without credit
ah our scrap heap,

2. Prices

The gross prices in DM, each, are to be taken from separate price lists. In these,

the stars printed after the piece indicate:

Without star — Discount Group 1
with 1 star — Discount Group 2
with 2 stars — Discount Group 3

All prices are to be understood free German Border or FOB German Seaport,
packing included. The local Foreign Parcel Post Offices are Border Stations!

3. Despatch Instructions, Freight and Packing

When ordering spares, please state clealy your Despatch Instructions, i. e.:
Samples of no value, parcel post, freight goods, fast goods, express, express-
parcel, airmail or air freight.

Also give your full address as otherwise delays are unavoidable.
Orders below DM 3.— are not subject to Trade Discount.

4, Payment Terms

If payment is not made in advance or if a Ledger Account does not exit, the
goods will be sent C.O.D. without exception. With the best will in the world,
we cannot depart from this as, with our large number of customers running into
thousanes, our Book-Keeping Departement cannot open special accounts.

I princlple it is not possible to take back and credit at a later date spare
parts ordered and delivered.

o) Place spaie part erders separately; not with other letters!

By In all replies to our letters, kindly quote our Dept. and letter references.
Your business (s thereby facilitated and prampt reply to your enquiries and
cueries assured

4, Conditions of Guarantee

Please refer to our “Service Informations” and our Service Manual,



-
-t
y

>
A o

1]

R 204, right-hand view R 204, left-hand view
beginning with Frame No. R 127 001 beginning with Frame No. R 127 001




lllustration 1, Group M: a) Engine (assembly) lllustration 1, Group M: a) Engine (assembly)

'lileoY Spare Part No. Description th::lyn- Remarks
Engine
—  |6950 k 245 Engine complete with starter
g P
generator and carburettor . . . 1




Illustration 2, Group M: Housing and Cylinder, Crankcase

lllustration 2, Group M: Housing and Cylinder, Crankcase

Key

Quein-

No. Spare Part No. Description ity Remarks
Crankcase
1 510 k 245 crankcase complete ... . . . . . 1
2 181z18 Bushing (between left and right
of crankcasef”.. @ . . . . . 2
3 |1331z 839 ags escape pipe . . . . . . ... 1
4 184 z 328 bearing bushing (for clutch
pressure bar) . . . . ... .. 1
5 11550z 109 oil dip stick (for gearbox) 1
6 — hex. screw M 8 x 10 DIN 933 (for oil
draing .« . oo o . oo e RS 3
7 — Seal C8x 14 DIN7603. . . . .. 3
8 — cylindrical screw M 8 x 40 DIN 912K
(to fasten left half to right half of
crankcase) . . . . .. L L L. 6
9 —_— cylindrical screw M 8 x 55 DIN 912k
(to fasten left half to right half of
crankcase) . . . .. L L. X 1
10 — raised head screw
M 8 x 65 DIN 91k (to fasten left
half to right half of crankcase) . 1 old type
—_ — hex. screw M 8 x 70 DIN 931z
(to fasten left half to right half
of crankcdse) : & v s o+ s oW 1 new type
11 — hex. screw M 10 x 80 DIN 931k
(to fasten left half to right half
of crankcase) . . . . . . . .. 1
= = spring washer B 10 DIN 137k
— — hex. nut M 10 DIN 934k . . . . . . 1
12 —_ cylindrical screw CM 8x85 DIN 84k
(to fasten left half to right half
of crankcase and to the rear
engine carrier) . . . . . . . .. 1
13 — lock ring A 8 DIN 127k . . . . . . 1

11




lllustration 2, Group M: Kousing and Cylinder, Crankcase

‘“‘ ',fjeoY Spare Part No. Description Remarks
G
14 — hex.nut M8DIN 934k . . . . . . . 1
15 — ‘hex. screw M 10 x 75 DIN 931 k
to fasten crankcase to rear
engine carrier) . . . . . . . .. 1
16 — hex. screw M 10 x 90 DIN 931k
&  (to fasten crankcase to rear
engine carrier) . . . . . o 1
: = € lock ring A 10 DIN 127k . . . . . . 2
-7y A hex. nut M 10 DIN 934k . . . . . 2
' (17 — hex. screw M 8 x 80 DIN 931k ;
) , (to fasten crankcase to front }
J engine suspension plates) . . . 2 e
18 — lock ring A8 DIN 127k . . . . . . . 2
. 19 L hex.nut M8DIN934k. . . . . . . 2
20 — stud M 6 x 12 DIN 835z
to fasten intake silencer) . . . . 1
21 — lock washer B4 DIN 137z. . . . . 1
22 — hex. nut M 6 DIN 934z . . . . . . 1
25 | 1561210 stud (to fasten cylinder) . . . . . . 4
M| - hex.nut M8DIN 934k . . . . . . . 4
il .
25 | 1661 2 107 stud (for fixing gear selector
i BUBBOR: ¢« « = 5 & v v s o6 s s 4
24 —_— lock ring A5 DIN 127k . . . . . . 4
27 - hex. nut M 5 DIN 934k . . . . . . 4
28 - sealing washer 16 DIN 470 (to right
half of crankcase) . . . . . . . 1
— - radial gasket B 14 x 24 x 7 DIN 6503
5T | (to footshift shaft) . . . . . . . 1
I.’f?l
il ’ 13
H- 4




lllustration 3, Group M: Housing and Cylinder, Housing cover

796

lllustration 3, Group M: Housing and Cylinder, Housing cover

14

I[f]%Y Spare Part No. Description ut:w‘ Remarks
Crankcase Cover
42 260z 40 crankcase cover . . . . . . .. 1
43 121z 1122 bolt ... ... 2@ @ ... 1
44 — lock washer A 8 DIN 137k . . . . 1
45 — hex. nut M 8 DIN 934k . . . . . . 1
46 —_ ball bearing 6203 DIN 625 . . . . 1
47 11121z 32 supporting bolt . . . . . . . .. 1
48 |1301z52 compensating washer | for
supportingf- var.

~— 11301 z 616 compensating washer ) bolt
50 | 670z 205 contact breaker arm (for idle

~checklight) . . . . . ... .. 1
51 3212322 ratchet spging v s ol N s T e 1
52 — BZ washer 3,2 DIN 6799k 1
53 131z 515 contact bolt . . . . . . . . .. 1
54 176z 29 bushing . . . . . . . . .. .. 2
55 — washer 53 DIN 125k . . . . . . . 2
56 — hex. nut M 5 DIN 934k . . 2
—_— — hex. screw

M é x 22 DIN 931k (for fixing

crankcase cover to crankcase) 8

hex. screw
M 6 x 25 DIN 931k (to fasten
crankcase cover to crankcase) 2

15




cylinder and cylinder and

N Y Spare Part No. Descriptior ||ly‘- Remarks

Cylinder

64 (2162 z 218 cylinder . . . . ., . . @O O 1
65 468 z 315 cylinder base gasket . . . . . . . 1
66 273z 167 cylinder head . . . . . . . . .. 1
e [174z6 bushing for spark plug . . . . . . 1 ;‘,’é;fgﬁ,‘;
67 461z 6 cylinder head gasket . . . . . . . 1
68 (1551 216 square nut (for fixing cylinder

head) . . . . . ... .. .. 4

16 ' 17



Rod and Piston )
lHlustration 5, Group M: c) Drive Mechanism, Crankshatt, Connecting

GBY

-

lllustration 5, Group M: c) Drive Mechanism,

Rod and Piston

Crankshaft, Connecting

18

m?‘/ Spare Part No. Description * u“:;'y". Remarks
Crankshaft
75 | 1950 k 211 crankshaft with connecting rod . . 1
76 — ball bearing M 25 DIN 615 . . . . 2
77 | 1281z 382 covering washer . . . . . . . . . 2
79 | 1301 2132 spacer washer 41 x 615 x 0,1
w | 1301 z 133 spacer washer 41 x 615 x 0,2 between
| 13012134 spacer washer 41 x 61,5 x 0,3 var. g’n"d"g‘ff,‘l"'
w | 1301 2135 spacer washer 41 x 615 x 0,5 bearing
w | 1301 21012 spacer washer 41 x 615 x 0,15
80 181 z 341 bushing (on crankshaft) . . . . . 1
81 — roller bearing NJL 20 DIN 5412 . . 4
82 — . circlip 47 x 1,75 DIN 472 . . . . . . P
83 — radial gasket
B 20 x 47 x 10 DIN 6503 . . . . . 1
84 | 1310z 60 flywheel with sprocket . . . . . 1
85 | 2101z 155 sprocket 27 teeth (to flywheel) . . 1
86 — rivet 7 x40DIN 660 . . . . . . .. 3
87 — key 4 x 65 DIN 6888 . . . . . . . 1
88 | 1291z 64 lock washer . . . . . . . .. .. 1
89 | 1001 z 20 hexonut ¢ . . . . oo s 1
Conne-ting Rod
90 | 1140 k151 connectingrod . . . . ... . .. 1
91 184 z 523 piston pin bushing . . . . . . . . 1
92 | 1671z 1 connecting rod screw . . . . . . 2
95 | 1874 21 gegerning . . . . . . .o . oL 1
94 | 187121 bearing needle . . . . . . . .. 18
Piston
95 | 8832149 plston 64,0 ¢/ (standart) . . . . . 1
we | 2475 k 9140 RIBTONRGABND S, L L L L. 1
v | 2475 k 92-0 RISIENNGB/ONINE. 1
v | 2473 k 93-0 el iedn) lspfaitanl S 1
v | 2473 k 94-0 lleitietn EE 1
96 | 1262 210 piston ring 64,0 ) (standart) . . 3
v | 2442 k 58-0 RlSIONNingRoABRIRN—. 3
| 2442 K 59-0 pletent ning 650N, . 3
v | 2442 k 60-0 BlStonWiin 655NN = 3
v | 2442 k 61-0 plstoni ring 660 & . .. . . . . . . 3
I RN 088 [ plston pin . . ... . 6. . .. 1
v — BRI 1 DIN 472" " S e, 2

12



Illustration 6, Group M: f) Carburettor

20

lllustration 6, Group M: f) Carburettor
';ﬂ,y Spare Part No. Description (‘)H;jy” Remarks
Carburettor
6430 z 88 carburettor with starting device

(model Bing 1/24/116) . . . . . . 1
100 12403 k114-0 | carburettorbody . . . . . . . . . 1
101 |2407 k16-0 insulating sleeve

(to carburettor body) . . . . . . 1
102 2401 k97-2 glemiplrig® . . . . . . . .. ... 1
105 (2401 k 98-2 screw to clamp ring . . . . . . . 1
104  |2401 k99-2 nut to screw (for clamp ring) . . . 1
106 {2401 k 3-2 idle running adjusting screw . . . 1
106 (2401 k 6-2 nut (for idle running adjusting

SCIeW) . . .« v . o 1
107 12401 k10-4 idle running air jet. . . . . . . . 1
108 12401 k14-2 idle air screw . . . . . .. . .. 1
100 (3401 R12:4 | nut (to idle air screwy . . . . L] 1
110 12405 k 51-0 seal cover . . . .. .. ... .. 1
111 |2408 k1063 | cover plate . . . . . . . .. .. 1
112 (2401 k5.4 ad]usting screw for throttle cable | 1
1A (2401 k62 nut (to adjusting screw for throttle

S A 1
T4 2400 kb22 RIS 1
118 [2408 k1160 ' | gean slicle (No. 4) . . . . . . . .. 1
116 (2401 k090 | Jot needio . . . ... ... . 1
117 [2401 k 80.2 clamp (to Jet needle) , . . . . . . 1
118 (2404 k 430 needle jet (please quote the

relative No, stamped on it) . . . 1
119 12404 k 26-0 Jet (fuel) size 105, . . . . . . ., . 1
120  |2405 k1090 | end screw . . . . . .. .. ... 1
121 2407 k1.0 seal ring (to end screw) . . . . . 2

21




Hiustration 6, Group M: f) Carburetior

Quen.

KoY | spare Part No. Description Aty Remarks
122 |2404 k 23-0 jet (idle jet, size 40) . . . . . . . 1
125 |2401 k51-6 lock screw . . . . . .o ... 1
124 | 2407 k6-0 seal ring (to lock screw) . . . . . 1
125 |2403k110-0 | start piston . . . . . . . . . .. 1
126 |2403k111-0 | sleeve (start piston) . . . . . . . 1
127 |2401 k90-2 thrust spring . . . . . . . . . .. 1
128 |2404 k23-0 jet (starter jet) size 70 . . . . . . i
129 2401 k51-6 lock screw . . . . . . ... ... 1
130 ~|2407 k 6-0 seal ring (to lock screw) . . . . . 1
131 12401 k91-0 lock screw . . . . . . ... ... 1
112 | 2401 k5-4 adjusting screw for throttle cable
113 |2401 k6-2 nut (to adjusting screw for throttle
cable) « . & s b ¢ W 5o s s 1
134 |2403 k115-0 | floater chamber . . . . . . . . . 1
135 |2404 k31-0 flogter « = & « & & & s w5 4w . 1
136 2401 k93-0 floater needle . . . . . . . ; 1
157 |2403k100-0 | floater chamber cover . . . . . . 1
158 |2401 k61-2 fixing screw (to cover) . . . . . . 2
139 [2401 k94-0 lock screw . . . . . . ... ... 1
140 |2407 k18-0 seal ring (to lock screw) . . . . . 1

23




lllustration 7, Group M: f) Carburettor intake Silencer

Thl

lllustration 7, Group M: f] Carbureftor Intake Silencer

Koy

Qs

24

Mo |spare Part No. Description ity Remarks
Intake Silencer

142 |6410z 216 intake silencer, front part 1
145 |6410 z 217 intake silencer, rear part 1
144 780 z 102 air cleaner inset . . . . . . . .. 1
145 |[1860z 12 clamping device . . . . . . . . . 2
146 |1441 2160 clamp . . .. .. ... 1
147 — hex. head screw

M6é6x25DIN931z. . . . . . .. 1
148 — hex. nut

M 6DIN 934z . . . ... ... 1

25



lustration 8, Group M: g) Clutch,

clutch, operating mechanism

lllustration 8, Group M: g] Clutch, clutch, operating mechanism

26

ﬁ%\{ Spare Part No. Description Qtlffvn. Remarks
Clutch

151 921 z 69 spring plate . . . . . .. 1
152 7812273 spring cap (for spring plate) . . . [
153 321 2 564 clutch spring (length 31,9;

outer-¢ 13,8, wire-¢) 1,8) . . . . 6
— 321z 536 clutch spring (length 29,1,

outer-¢ 14,1, wire-¢p 2,1y . . . . 6
154 921z 67 clutch pressure plate . . . . . . . 1
155 920z 52 clutch disc with lining . . . . . . 2
156 921z 68 CIUIER dISE & al s sz s 3 amos B 2
157 — circlip 35 x 15 DIN 471 . . . . . . 1 wiih groug
158 |1231z212 intermediate ring . . . . . . .. 1
159 | 2100z 165 clutch sprocket with bushing

48 teeth . . . . . .. ... L. 1
160 184 z 317 bushing (for clutch sprocket) . . . 1
161 921z 203 clutch plate « « : = = = ¢ 3 = & & 1
162 — circlip 35 x 1,5 DIN 471 . . . . . . 1 e
163 | 1691z113 pressure pin . . . . . . . . . .. 3
164 | 1231z 213 pressure ring . . . . . . . . .. 1
165 — roller chain with 64 links,

endless, A 95 x 9,5 DIN 73232 . . 1

Clutch Operating mechanism
166 | 1940z 25 clutch pressure bar, complete . . 1
167 6712338 clutch lever (for clutch pressure

Bar) ol e e B e 1
168 | 1236z 222 seal ring s + » v & & » % & 5 = &% 1
169 — hex. head screw

M 6 x 25 DIN 931 k (to fix clutch

lever to clutch pressure bar) . . 1
170 — spring washer A 6 DIN 127k . . . 1

27




llustration 9, Group G: ¢} Shafts and Gears, gear selector shatt layshait Illustration 9, Group G: c) Shafts and Gears, gear selector shaft, layshaft
686 ‘,fft’,y Spare Part No. Description Qﬁf’y"' Remarks

Gear Selector Shaft

176 9612125 final drive shaft . « . . . . . .. 1
177 |1871 z 07 roller . . . . Lo oo 38
178 1871z 154 bearing ring (to left half of
crankcaS8 . @ - . . - . . . . . 1
179 1251z 99 internal lock ring 2
to compensate
= |1251 z 251 internal lock ring pbearing play in 2 as required
bearing ring
~ |1251 z 252 internal lock ring 2
180 — radial gasket B 32 x 45 x 7 DIN 6503
(in the bearing ring) . . . . . . 1

181 |1301 z 603 compensating washer 48,1x52,3x0,5

between

— |1301 z 604 compensating washer 48,1x52,3x0,3 var 2ﬁgrri]';g|frg;g
crankcase

— |1301 z 605 compensating washer 48,1x52,3x0,2

182 11251z176 lock ring (to fasten bearing rmg

to haif of the crankcase) . . . 1
183 12101 z 40 chain sprocket with 16 teeth

(on final drive shaft) . . . . . . 1
184 11291z 65 lock washer . . . . . . . . . .. 1
185 1236z 220 sealring. . . . . ... ... .. 1
186 1001 z 214 lock nut (to fasten chain sprocket

to final drive shaft) . . . . . . . 1
187 11921 z 701 gear selector shaft .~. . . . . . . 1
188 3212312 thrust spring . . . . . . . . . .. 2
189 — steel ball 6 mm lil DIN 5401 . . . 3
190 (2131 z 303 pinion 1st speed 24 teeth . . . . . 1
191 12131z 304 pinion 2nd speed 20 teeth. . . . . 1
192 12131z 307 pinion 3rd speed 17 teeth. . . . . 1

28 29




lllustration 9, Group G: c) Shafts and Gears, gear selector shaft, layshaft

m%y Spare Part No. Description o#gln' Remarks
195 — ball bearing 16007 DIN 625
(to right half of the crankcase) 2
194 — spacer ring 35 x 45 x 2 DIN 988
(between the ball bearings) . . 1
as required
«  |1301 k1093 spacerring. . 1
195 — circlip 62 x 2 DIN 472 . . 1
196 [1301 z 133 covering disc (between crankcase
and ball bearing) 1
197 960 z 101 clutch hub (simultaneously 4th
speed) . . S 1
198 184z 324 bearing bush (to clutch hub) . . 1
199 11871z 151 ball cage . . . . . . . .. ... 1
200 — steel ball 4 mm I1I1 DIN 5401 . . . . | 40
201 [1251 k 259 circip3 23 x12. ... ... .. 1
202 - circlip 35 x 1,5 DIN 471 (to fasten
the clutch hub to the half of the Withigiatnd
cronkccse) ..... SR 1 side surfaces
Layshaft
2100 11940 z 206 layshaft 1
211 |2130z 101 pinion block, complete . . . . 1
212 [2131z 238 pinon 1st speed 12 teeth . . . 1
215 2131 z 239 pinion 2nd speed 16 teeth . . . 1
214 12131 z 247 pinion 3rd speed 19 teeth . . . . 1
215 12131 z 237 drive pinion 22 teeth . . . . . . . 1
216 184z 316 bushing 1
217 1301 z177 compensating washer 18,2x25,7x0,5 var.
between
~— [13012367 | compensating washer 18,2x25,7x0,2 | ¢ var.| pRinion block
of crankcase
w1301 z 368 compensating washer 18,2x25,7x0,3 var.

31




—— T
lllustration 10, Group G: d) Footshift Operating Mechanism lilustration 10, Group G: d) Foofshift Operating Mechanism
W | spare part No. Description S Remarks
Footshift Operating Mechanism
M1 1941 2 312 footshift shaft (for selector fork) . . 1
il 670 k 233 gear selector fork, complete . . . 1
143 841 z 40 selector finger, left-hand . . . . . 1
| B4 z 41 selector finger, right-hand . .~ . 1 \
b | 321z 317 thrust spring . . . . . . . . . .. 1
144 e riveting pin A 5 h 9 x 20 DIN 7341 | 3 . ;‘
M| 5212316 return working spring. . . . . . . 1 |
0 (1281 z 359 feint : s . . .. . 2
" = split pin 3 x 35 DIN 94 . . . . . . 1
40 121 2 1112 cotter pin (to fasten selector fork
to footshift shaft) . . . . . . . . 1
W lock washer B 6 DIN 137k . . . . . 1
2 — hex. nut M 6 DIN 934k . . . . . . 1
#58 | 200 2 107 gear selector fork guide with
Mgitehet . . . . . . ... . . . . 1
ELL] B41 2 59 latchet. . . . . . . . ... ... 1
e | 3 e a2 ratchet spring . . . . . . . . . . 1
i - Hvetlng pin A 6 h 9 x 32 DIN 7341
R |
19 [1201 2242 | washer 4 |
w1201 2 245 washer to gear selector 4 .
w [12812244 | washer [forkguide 4 et
e 1201 2 414 washer 4
LU AR T gearahift lever & 1
m - grease nipple D6DIN 71412, . . . | 1

32 33




lilustration 10, Group G: d) Foolshiff Operating Mechanism

Quan

A% lepare part No. Description ity Remarks
262 | 121 z553 cotter pin (to fasten shift lever to
selector shaft) . . . . . B !
64 - lock washer B 6 DIN 137k .. . . . 2
14 — hex. nut M 6 DIN 934k . . . . . . 1
b | 67426 slide block (to shift lever) . . . . | 1
W4 | 616z 215 rubber sleeve (to shift lever) . . . 1
6/ | 670z 214 anglelever. . . . . . . . . . .. 1
"y — bali pivot B 10 x 8 DIN 803 . . . . 1
0 - grease nipple D 6 DIN 71412 . . . 1
1 |1236 2 310 rubber ring ... ... L L., 2
%’ g, washer 105 DIN 125k . . . . . . . 1
] — split pin 3 x 18 DIN 94k . . . . . . 1
'é‘ 680 z 35 footshift lever,. . . . . . . . .. 1
WL [ 1842516 bushing (to footshift lever) . . . . | z
e | 1312523 ball pivot . . \ ......... 1
i — greovsAe nipple D6DIN71412. . . . | 1
W (1596 z 294 hose! v ¢« wf 4 5 5w & 5.4 & m o 2
mny 121 z 1039 Bolt = . « & s ¢ » 5 3 & 2% oo 2
WO | 616z 231 rubber sleeve . . . . . . . . .. 2
m — lock washer A 10 DIN 137k . 2
W2 [1236 2315 sealring . . . . ... ... ... 2
205 (1651 z 344 gearshiftrod . . . . . . . . . .. 1
4 — ball socket B 10 DIN 71805z . . . . | 2
mnh — lock bracket S 10 DIN 71805z 2
né — hex.nut M6 DIN 934z . . . . . . . 1
W | 616211 rubber sleeve . . . . . . .. .. 2

35




llustration 11, Group R: a) Frame Iustration 11, Group R: a) Frame

i k’,v Bpire Part Ne, Dascription Qll;f'yn Remarks
Frame
90 (4690 z 559 frame . . . i o B BT 1
291 [1871z171 flcme race . . . . O Ol . -+ . 2
292 — steel ball 6,35 mm DIN 5401 . . . .| 38
295 112312z 210 coveninggino® - - - - - . . . . 1
294 1236 z 333 SCalliily P . . . . Lo 1
295 | 6040 z 274 qQatigei?lock .. . oL o 0 L 1
295¢ | 321 z 537 spring (to antitheft lock) . . . . . 1
295b | 211 z 250 clip (to fix antitheft lock) . . . . . 1
295¢ 11236 z 338 ring (to bushing of antitheft lock) . 1
296 — hex. head bolt
M éx10 DIN 933k (to fasten earth
cable to frame) . . . . . . .. 1
296a — lock washerB6DIN137 . . . . . . 1
296b — hex. nut M 6 DIN 934k . . . . . = 1
297 616z 234 rubber sleave (for fixing fuel tank) 4
298 616 7 234 rubber sleeve (to rear frame
elbow) . . . ... 1
299 1236z 316 rubber ring (between steering
tube and casing) . . . . . . .. 1
300 |1236z334 rubberring. . . .. ... o 2
301 1236z 323 rubber ring (for fixing of cables) . 1
302 [1236 z 355 rubber ring (to fasten cables) . . . 1
303 |1234z15 spanner ring (for steering damper) 1
304 — pin3x 8 DIN 1476k . . . . . . . . 1
305 — threaded pin M 8 x 15 DIN 417k . 1
306 590z 102 handle with bolt . . . . . . . . . 1
— [1291z 106 Seeger lock ring . . . . . . . . . 1
—_— —_ washer 84 DIN 433 . . . . . . . . 1
@ 307 321z23 SPHING. . o e v 5 o 5o ey e 1
3 % o 790

36 37




s a2 il . -

ustration 12, Group R: a) Frame, front engine carrier and center stand lustration 12, Group R: a) Frame, front englne carrler and center stand
8695
L“*" K':,V Spare Part No. Description Qt']'g/n' Remarks
Front Engine Carrier
510 [1180 z 369 engine suspension plate, left . . . 1
511 [11802z 370 engine suspension plate, right . . 1
512 — hex. head bolt
M 10 x 80 DIN 931k (to fasten
engine suspension plates to
frame) . . . - . - . . 2
513 — lock ring A 10 DIN 127k . . . . . 2
514 — hex. nut M 10 DIN 934k . . . . . 2
516 121z 1099 front bearing bolt . . . . . . .. 1
319a 319 317 |1331z778 spacer tube (between engine
suspension plates) . . . . . . . i)
518 | 1331z 842 spacer tube, right . . . . . . .. 1
319 | 1301 z 656 intermediate disc . . . . . . . . 2
4 319a [1236 z 315 sealring . . . . . . . .. ... 2
520 |1331z767 spacer tube (for footshift lever) . . 1
521 6312585 front foot board support, right . . 1
. 522 | 1331z 1005 spacer tube, left . . . . . . . .. 1
316 322 317 318 — [1301z1135 | washer . . . . . . ... .. .. var.
‘ 523 630 z 503 front foot board support, left . . . 1
i %23a [ 1331 z 905 spacer tube, left . . . . . . . .. 1
524 — lock ring A12DIN 127k . . . . . . 2
525 — hex. nut M 12 DIN 934k (on bearing
Bolt) . o & v i o 2
% Center Stand
329 | 1750 z 263 center stand . . . . . . . . . .. 1
330 |1126z1 rubber damper. . . . .. .. .. 1
331 | 1331z 781 spacer tube (between engine
suspension plates) . . . . . . . 1
332 1331z 891 spacer tube (to hex. nut) . . . . . 2
333 321 z 588 pull spring . . . . . . ... 1
334 — hex. head bolt
M 12 x 110 DIN 931a (to fasten
center stand to front engine
carrier) . . . .. ... L0 1
335 — spring washer B 12 DIN 137 k 1
336 11301 z 01 spacer shim 123 x 26 x 05 . . . .| var.
— | 1301 z 669 spacer shim 12,3 x 26 x 0,2 . . . .| var.
— 11301 z 670 spacer shim 12,3 x 26 x 0,3 . . . .| var.
— | 1301 z 1042 washer: < « ; & ¢ wow s w s 5 @4 var.
337 — hex. nut M 12 DIN 934a . . . . . 1
38 39




Iustration 13, Group R: a) Frame, rear engine carrier with swinging fork

1866 |

@0 — el :
EEsh | 350

362

3vs 3% 3am

368

871 a0

- — P
367 36 ‘wes

P

Iustration 13, Group R: a) Frame, rear engine carrier with swinging fork

40

:‘:“V Hpare Part No, Description Qt‘{f’yn‘ Remarks
Rear Engine Carrier

A1 4450 z 569 rear engine carrier . . . . . . .o 1
842 | 6162224 |plug......." QO B 1
545 | 1531 2773 spacer tube (between engine

suspension plates) . . . . . . . 1
544 121z 1171 rearbearif@bet . . . . . . .. 1
545 | 1331 z 1000 spacer tube (rear left side) . . . . 1
= 11301 z 1135 washer . . .. ... L. var.
546 11331 z 999 spacer tube (rear right side) . . . 1
547 630 z 568 foot board carrier, rear left) . . . 1
547a | 630 z 567 foot board carrier, rear right) . . . 1
548 — lock ring A12DIN 127k . . . . . . 2
549 — hex. nut M 12 DIN 934k (on bearing

BOIt) o o« w5 = @ & 5o 5 o 2
550 — hex. head bolt

M 10x 35 DIN 931 a (to fastenrear

engine carrier to frame) . . . . 2
551 — lock washer B 10 DIN 137k . . . . 2
552 — hex. nut M 10 DIN 934k . . . . . 2

Swinging fork

553 710 z 250 rear swinging fork . . . . . . . . 1
554 184 z 517 bushing for swinging fork . . . . 2
355 — hex. head bolt

M 8 x 30 DIN 931k (to fasten

bushing to swinging fork) . . . 2
356 — lock ringa 8 DIN 127 . . . . . . . 2
357 121 z 1084 bearing bolt, right side . . . . . . 1
—_ —_ hex. head bolt

Mé6x6DIN933k. . . . . . .. 1

41




f

Mustration 13, Group R: a) Frame, rear engine carrler with swinging fork

Quen-

T,V Apare Part No, Description 1ty Remarks
— —_— lock washer B 6 DIN 137k . . . . 1
S50 11256 2 320 rubber ring
between swinging
w1256 z 321 rubber ring fork and engine var,
i carrier
w1236 z 322 rubber ring J
560 —_ hex. head bolt
M 10 x 40 DIN 931 k (to fasten
bearing bolt to engine carrier) 1
561 — lock ring A 10 DIN 127 k. . . . . 1
562 - hex. nut M 10 DIN 934 k. . . . . 1
563 630 z 494 lower spring carrier, right side . . 1
564 630 z 493 lower spring carrier, left side . . 1
565 | 3212569 thrust-pull spring . . . . . . . . . 2
566 616 z 246 rubber sleeve . . . . . . . . .. 2
567 — hex. head bolt
M 10 x 18 DIN 933 k (to fasten
spring carrier to swinging arm) 2
'368 — lock ring A1M0 DIN 127 k. . . . . 2
569 | 6350z 101 shock absorber . . . . . . . .. 1
— |2376k2 rubber sleeve . . . . . .. . L. 4
570 |1301z168 washer . . . ... 0L L. 1
371 — hex. nut M8 DIN 934 k. . . . . . 1
372 113312885 spacer tube . . . . . ... L L. 1
573 — hex. head bolt
M 8 x 35 DIN 931 k (to fasten
shock absorber to frame) 1
374 — lock ring A 8 DIN 127 k . . . . . 1
375 — hex. nut M 8 DIN 934 k . 1

43




Wiustratlon 14, Group R: b) Foot Boards, Folding Grids and Side Stand

oy
Y {apare part no. Description slian- Remarks
Foot Boards
Al0 A70 2 51 foot board, left side . . . . . . . 1
A1 4702 82 - foot board, right side « . . . . . 1
A2 |1596 z 404 fiubber hose . . S & . /) } a5 Pl
05 1397 2 24 Bedding . o0 Q. . . v . . 1 4
M2 [1596 z 404 fUbber hoSeA . . . . . . . . .. 2
S84 11397 z 25 frontWedinG. . . . . . . . 1 } e
B85 |1397 z 26 fedgbeading. . . . ... . . ... 1 M
586 - hex. head bolt
M 6 x 12 DIN 933 k (to fasten foot
¥ board to foot board carrier) . . 4
¥ ‘357 — lock washer B 6 DIN 137k . . . . .
88 [11462105 | rubberfootmat . . . . . ... . 4
; Side Stand
590 11750z 261-8 | side stand . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
590a | 12121172 | boit (to fix foot board left) . . . . 1
590b | 321z 633 pullssprng « « w: @ w w5 w5 s 1
590c — grooved pin 3 x 12 DIN 1476z . . . 1
Folding Grids
591 653 7 139 folding grid, left side . . . . . . 1
592 653 z 140 foiding grid, right side . . . . . . 1
393 — hex. head boit
M 8 x 30 DIN 931k (to fasten
folding grids to foot board) . . . 2
394 11303 z 103 compensating washer 84 x 30 x 0,5 | var. L Sl
— |1303 z 104 compensating washer 84 x 30 x 1 | var. gﬂddi{‘ogof’”ds
— |1301 z 674 compensating washer 8.4 x 28 x 2,0 | var. I
= — washer A 84 DIN 9021k . . . . . . 2
Nl L 395 — lock Wcsher.}B 8 DIN 137k . « .ty 2
39 | 396 — | hex. head boit
me=—0 o e ot
¥ L lock washer B 8 DIN 137k . . . . . 2

44

45




INustration 15, Group R: d) Mudguards, front mudguard

795

GEemee T

15 413 46 @417

4095 409a 409¢ 4094

B e e i (8] .‘\& .

? 401

405 O

|

404 &

46

R

llustration 15, Group R: d) Mudguards, front mudguard

i et
&..VI Hpaie Part No, Description Q‘Lff‘yn" Remarks
’
Front Mudguard
400 16570 z 184 front mudguard . . . . ., . . 1 Indlcate colour
401 — screw
M é x 15 DIN 603k (to fasten
front mudguard to swinging arm) 1
402 — lock ring A6 DIN 127k . . . . . . 1
405 — hex.nutM6DIN934k. . . . . . . 1
404 — hex. head bolt
M 8 x 10 DIN 933 crp (to fasten
front mudguard to swinging fork) 2
405 — spring washer A 8 DIN 137k . . . 2
406 | 616z 216 sleeve (to front brake cable) . . 1
407 | 943233 FANEY STHP @ o v e v o wre 1
d07a (1551 z 443 screw to fancy strip . . . . . . . 3
s — spring washer A 4DIN 137k. . . .| 3
L 407c | — [ hex.nut M 4DIN 934k . . . . . . 3
408 | 1141z 2277 front decorative plate . . No e 1
409 |1483 z 59 ZUNDAPP emblem . . . . . . .. 1
409a [1241z 122 spacer piece . . . . . . . . ... 2
409b — raised head screw Slox.
~ AM3x15DINO91T. . . . . . .. 2 light gold
409¢ — lock washer A3DIN137k. . . . . 2
409d — hex.nutM3DIN934k. . . . . . . 2
410 |1141z 2278 decorative plate, left side . . . . 1
411 1141 2 2279 decorative plate, right side . . . . 1
412 |1301 z 1084 washer for decor. plate . . . . . 2
413 11331 z 956 spacertube . . . . ... L. 2
414 — raised head bolt
CM4x8DIN9Tcrp . . . . .. 2
415 — raised head bolt
CM4x12DIN9Tcrp. . . . .. 2
416 — spring washer A 4 DIN 137k . . . 4
417 — hex. nut M 4 DIN 934k . . . . . . 4

47




rear mudguard
ustration 16, Group R: d) Mudguards, and chain case

425 426

433 ©

) 438 432 ggg
|

439

b
0-6—0—=— @
bido Giab Gia WA 4d

©—ap
437 436

48

M

ustration 16, Group R: d) Mudguards,

rear mudguard
and chain case

Apsiie Pail Mo,

Dascription

Quen
tity

Remarks

421
422

428
424
425

A4

A2
410
A8

442

485
484
445
456

147

[4570 2 204

1500 z 277-8
1500 z 259-8

1501 z 184-8

| —-

616 z 281

Rear Mudguard

rear mudguare

hex. head bolt
M 8 x 15 DIN 933k (to fasten rear
mudguard to recir engine carrier)

lock ring ANBDIND127k . . . . . .
hex. nut M 8 DIN 934k . . . . . .

hex. head bolt
M é x 10 DIN 933k (to fasten rear
mudguard to frame) . . . . . .

lock ring A 6 DIN 127k . . . . . .

Chain Case

chain case, lower front part . . .
chain case, upper front part . . .

hex. head bolt
M é x 10 DIN 933k (to fasten
chain case front parts to
swinging fork) . . . . . . . ..

hex. head bolt
M 6 x 12 DIN 933k (io tasten
chain case front parts to
swinging fork) . . . . . . . ..

lock washer B 6 DIN 137k . . . . .
washer 6,4 DIN 125k . . . . . . .
chain case, rear part. . . . . . .
hex. head bolt
M 6 x 12 DIN 933k (io fasten
chain case rear part to brake
COVEE) « & &' & 5 oM

lock washer B 6 DIN 137 k. . . .

intermediate piece

N~ N

49




lllustration 16, Group R d) Mudguards,

tear mudguard
and chain case

o

Len

Hpiie Part No. Descrlption ity Remarks
ASH | 2502 250 BEN 5 G S V. @
A8Y | 531z 303 laminated spring . . . . .. s 1
e rivet 4 x 6 DIN 660
(to fasten laminated spring to
cap and to chain case front part) 2
= — washer 43 DIN 125k . . . . . . . 1
- — lock washer B5 DIN 137k . . . . . 1
440 650 2 319-7 | protective cover . . . . . . . . . 1
Ad0a | 230 z 232 BAD: = =% 5 rim e e e 1
A40b | 331 z 328 laminated spring . . . . . . . . . 1
- — rivet 4 x 6 DIN 660
(to fasten laminated spring to
CAPY & oov 5 @ ¢ M s e e s 1
441 — cylindrical screw
M 8 x 15 DIN 84k (to fasten pro-
tective cover to rear engine
carrier . . ... oL L L L L L. 1
la — lock washer A 8 DIN 137k . . . . 1
A41b — lock ring A 8 DIN 127k . . . . . . 1
~~ 1301z 52 washer 85 x 18 x0,2. . . . . . . var.
w 11301z53 washer 85 x 18 x03. . . . . . . var.
~~  |1301 z 54 washer 85 x 18 x 04 . . . . . . . var.
e — hex.nut M8DIN 934k . . . . . . . 1
Ad1d | 616z 228 plug (to protective cover) . . . . 1

51




667 |

52

Illustration 17, Group R: e) Front Shield

Quan-

W | Spare part No. Description ey Remarks
i e—
Front Shield
42 || 6502476 front shield complete . . . . . . 1
Al | 943z 36 moulding, left side . . . . .. . . 1
- 943 z 37 moulding, right side . . . . . . . 1
. —_ screw, countersunk raised head
AM4x12DIN9Tcrp. . . . .. 8
A48 | 1596 z 296 rubbehdse . . . . . . . .. .. 4
A4 741 z 35 retaining wire . . . . . . . . .. 2
e — hex. head bolt
M 6 x 15 DIN 933 k (to fasten front
shield to foot boards) . . . . . 4
- — hex. head bolt
®« M 6 x 12 DIN 933 k (to fasten front
, shield to foot boards) . . . . . 2
k — — lock washer B 6 DIN 137k . . . . . 12
- — hex. nut M 6 DIN 934k . . . . . . 6
445 | 1483 z 68 emblem (Bella) . . . . ... . -
o — rivet 1,4 x 4 DIN 660 alu elo;
Ad6 | 1487 z 51 decorative plate (flower)
— 173 z 110 spacer tube . . . . . . ..
e rivet 2 x 10 DIN 661 alu elo
447 | 1806 z 115 [ V1o S S S S
-— — hex. head bolt
M 6 x 25 DIN 933k (to fasten
dashboard cover to front shield) 1
- — washer 6,4 DIN 125k . . . . . . . 1
e — hex.nut M6 DIN 934k . . . . . . . 2
A48 |1806 z 104 rubber sleeve for set of cables . . 1
49 | 1806 z 2 rubber sleeve for set of cables . . 1

53




R —

Ilustestion 18, Group R: e) Front Cover, Dashboard with Cover

—@— €9 —=a
456 4554 439

456 457

791 |

54

B

lllustration 18, Group R: e) Front Cover, Dashboard with Cover

| e .
“’, Apiie Parl No, Description Qltlllmyn- Remarks
I ——
Front Cover
ABd | 480 k417 fiont cover., . . . . . . O O 1 Indleate colour
Ak — hex. head bolt
M 6 x 15 DIN 933 k (to fasten front
cover to front shield) . . . . . . 2
R RO Z 1019 | washer . B @ud®. - . .. . . 2
Ahd — lock washer B 6 DIN 137k . . . . . 4
o [ 13501 z 1039 wWashETSD: W . . . .. 0o 2
ah7 —_ hex. nut M é DIN 934k . . . . . . 2
v | 1396 7z 243 double beading, left side : 1 } O ol
| 1396 z 244 double beading, right side . . . . 1
Dashboard
489 | 483 7322 dashboard . . . . . . . .. ... 1
460 [ 1110z 19 inspection glass, red
(for charge control lamp) 1
461 11110z 20 inspection glass, green
(for idle control lamp) . . . . . 1
462 [1113z3 eyelet . . . . . .. ... .. 1
4635 — cylindrical screw
AM 5 x 25 DIN 84k (to fasten
eyelet to dashboard) . . . . . 1
465a — cylindrical screw
AM 5 x 12 DIN 91 crp (to fasten
and holder of control lamps to
dashboard) . . . . . . . . .. 1
463b — lock washer A 5 DIN 137k . . . . 2
464 — raised head bolt
AM 6 x 12 DIN 91 crp (to fasten
dashboard to front shield) . . . 3
465 — toothed washer J 6,4 DIN 6797 k . . 3
466 — hex. nut M 6 DIN 934k . . . . . . 3
168 650 z 353 cover for dashboard . . . . . . . 1 indicate colour
469 | 1396 z 240 profile rubber . . . . . . . . .. 1 indicate colour
470 11396 z 239 profile rubber . . . . . . . . .. 1 indicate colour
A71 | 1146 294 rubber plate . . . . . . ... .. 2
472 | 1236z 317 rubber ring (for antitheft lock) . . 1
—_— 6167 229 sleeve (to steering damper) . . . 1
(For electrical equipment see
under headlight)

55



lllustration 19, Group R: e) Rear Body

"n e Part No. Description aEn: Remarks
 ——Tt—
Rear Body
A/ | 450z 483 right flap with lock . . . . . . .. 1 Ineleate colour
A4 | 650 k507 left flap with lock . . . . . . . . 1 indicate colour
477 650 k 491 rear body . . . . ... ... .. 1 indicate colour
v | 1396 z 304 packing rubber (for flap) . . . . . 2
478 331z 326 lock spring . . . . . . . . ... 2
479 | 593z103 lock button . . . . .. ... .. 2
480 — lock washer B6 DIN 137k . . . . . 2
481 — hex. nut M 6 DIN 934k . . . . . . 2
482 — split pin 4 x 60 DIN 94k
(to fasten flaps to body) . . . . 4
321z 509 thrust spring . . . . . . . . . .. 2
484 | 2051 z 553 locking angle (for dual seat) 1
485 | 1141 z 2130 supporting plate . . . . . 1
—_ = hex. head bolt
M é x 12 DIN 933 k (to fasten
locking angle to body 2
—_ — lock washer B 6 DIN 1371 2
- — hex.nut M6 DIN934k. . . . . . . 2
486 | 6502379 O0CK CAP +» « v v v e e 1
487 331 z 331 laminated spring . . . . . . . . . il
488 616 z 254 rubber sleeve (to petrol tank seal) 1
489 616 7 244 rubber sleeve (for fuel tap
extension bolt) . . . . . . . . . 1
490 | 1806z 106 rubber sleeve (for cable) . . . . 1

57



Hustration 19, Group R: e) Rear Body

Kay
No.

Spare Part No.

Description

Quan-
tity

Remarks

491

492

493

494

495

1111z 224
1141 z 2140

1243z 10

eyelet . . . . . . . ... .4 .
iron sheet . . . . . . . .4 . ..
raised head bolt, countersunk

AM 6 x 12 DIN 91k (to fix eyelet

torearbody . . . . .. .. ..
lock washer A 6 DIN 137k . . . .
hex. nut M 6 DIN 934k . . . . . .
protecting ring . . . . . . . . ..
hex. head bolt

M 8 x 18 DIN 933 crp (to fasten

body to frame, front part) . . . .
hex. head bolt

M 8 x 18 DIN 933k (to fasten rear

body to frame, rear part) . . . .

lock washer B 8 DIN 137 k. . . .

N N S N

Indicate colour

59




Ilustration 20, Group R: e) Dual Seat

lllustration 20, Group R:

e) Dual Seat

Ilfl%Y Spare Part No. Description Q‘L[Iﬁ/n' Remarks
Dual Seat
500 6330 k43 dual seat complete . 1 Indlcate colour
— 6346z 11 foam rubber cushion . 1
— 16340z 78 dual seat cover . a 1 indicate colour
— — raised head bolt, coutersunk
B 35 x 95 DIN 7973k (to fasten
dual seat cover) . 14
— — raised head bolt, countersunk
B 3,5 x 13 DIN 7973k (to fix dual
seat cover) . 2
— 1284z 15 washer 12
— [1147 z 806 cover plate 4
— — lock washer A5 DIN 137k 4
501 |2360 k1 holding strap . 1 indicate colour
—  [1143z105 retaining plate . 2
—  |1141 z 2143 clamping plate . 2
- — hex. head bolt
M 6 x 20 DIN 933 crp (to fasten
holding strap to frame of dual
seat) Bl 2
— — lock washer A 6 DIN 137k 2
502 2360 -2 retaining strap 1 indicate colour
503 [1126z1 supporting bolt 4
504 590 z 109 tock button . 1
505 321 z 549 spring 1
506 |1251 z 258 Seeger trlcmgle C|rcI|p D 6 1
507 [1151 z 206 joining band . . 2
508 — split pin 4 x 60 DIN 94k 2
509 — hex. head boit
M 6 x 12 DIN 933 k (to fasten dual
seat to rear body) . 4
510 11141z 2130 iron sheet . 2
511 — lock washer B 6 DIN 137k 4
512 — hex. nut M 6 DIN 934k . 4
513 — screw M 5 x 12 DIN 86k (to fix
retaining strap to rear body) . 1
514 1141 z 2143 clamping plate . 1
515 — washer 5,3 DIN 125 k 1
516 — hex. nut M 5 DIN 934k . 1

61




lllustration 21, Group R: f) Fuel Tank and Fuel Pipes

62

lllustration 21, Group R: f) Fuel Tank and Fuel Pipes

KeY  |spare Part No. Description S Remarks
Fuel Tank
520 16230z 135-7 | fueltank . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
521 [1850z103-0 | fillercap. . . . ... . . . . . .. 1
522 1236 z 342 rubber ring (for filler cap) . . . . 1
— — split pin 1,5 x 12 DIN 94k . . . . . 1
— [11462z78 felt (to fuel tank) . . . . . . . . . 1
523 [1390z 116 tie (to fasten fuel tank to frame) . 1
524 1146 z58 support (below tie) . . . . . . . . 4
525 16010z 162 fueltap . . . . . . . ... ... 1
526 1001 z 55 nut. . ..o 0oL 1
527 120 z 211 extension bolt (to fuel tap) . . . . 1
528 1590z 77 fuelhose. . . . . . . . . .. .. 1

63




Nlustration 22, Group R: h} Exhaust Set

lllustration 22, Group R: h) Exhaust Set

64

!EI%Y Spare Part No. Description Qtl:f’l,n” Remarks
Exhaust Set
531 [1350z156-5 | exhaustpipe. . . . . ... .. .. 1
— — asbesto cord 2 mm @ (for exhaust ordor
pipe) . . . ... 1 per metors
532 — hex. head bolt
M 6 x 12 DIN 933 k (to fix exhaust
pipe to cylinder) . . . . . . . . 1
533 — lockring A6DIN127z . . . . . . 1
534 16030z 346-4 | silencer . . . . . . . .. .. . . 1
— 12271 k 35-4 silencer — end piece . . . . . . . 1
535 11440z 130-3 | clip (to fasten silencer to exhaust
piepe) . . . . . . .. ... .. 1
536 — hex. head bolt M 8 x 22 DIN 933z . 1
537 — lock ring A8DIN127z . . . . . . 1
538 — hex. nut M 8 DIN 934z . . . . . . 1
539 — hex. head bolt
M 8 x 18 DIN 933z (to fasten
silencer to left foot board) . . . 1
540 — lock washer B 8 DIN 137z, . . . . 1
541 — hex. head bolt
M é x 12 DIN 933z (to fasten
silencer to left foot board rear) . 1
542 — lock washer B 6 DIN 137z . . . . . 1
65




lustration 23, Group R: i) Front Swinging Arm Suspension

O N
& 583b
583 ¢

AR R - |

591
D

lllustration 23, Group R: i) Front Swinging Arm Suspension

707

bé

ReY  Ispare part No. Description i Remarks
Front Swinging Arm Suspension
— 16810 k230 front swinging arm suspension . . 1 Indicate colour
" 581 710 z 253 swinging fork . . . . . . . . .. 1 Inellc ﬂlﬂmlmlr:
581a | 184 z 535 bushing (to bearing tube) . . . . . 2
— — pin 10 x 40 DIN 1472. . . . . . . . 1
— 1871z 170 fork race (on swinging fork at
bottom) . . . . . . .. .. .. 1
— |1301 z 07 washer . . . ... 1
581b — grease nipple D 6 DIN 71412 1
— — seal ring A 6 x 10 DIN 7603 alu . . 1
582 710 k 241 front swinging arm, left . . . . . 1 indicate colour
583 710 k 217 front swinging arm, right . . . . . 1 indicate colour
583a | 121z 1085 cotter pin (to fix swinging arm to
shaft) . . . .. ... ... .. 1
583b —— lock ring A12DIN 127k . . . . . . 1
583c — hex. nut M 12 x 1,5 DIN 936k . . . 1
— 1870z 52 fork race (on top of swinging arm) 1
—  |1236 2336 sedl ring . . . o & s ow s s s 50 1
— — screw M 30 x 1 DIN 70852k . . . . 1
584 16350z 118 spring unit complete with
hydraulic shock absorber . . . 1
585 550 z 103 bar head, lower part. . . . . . . 1
— — lock ring B16 DIN 127k . . . . . . 1
586 170z 216 inner protective sleeve . ., ., . . . 1
— |1127z5 spacer bolt i RN 6
587 3212582 pressure spiring S E—————— 1
588 16350z 120 hydraulic shock absorber (make
Boge) . .. L
589 173z 114 outer protective sleeve . . . . ., | 1

67



Mustration 23, Group

Spare Part No.

Z

Dnct;l‘pﬂ\' n

516 z 243
1301 z 567

553 z 106

| 1301235
1762 41

1331 z 851
176 z 40

rubber buffer

washer . . . . . ..

hex.nut M8 DIN 934k . . . .
bar hedg_ig tog ........ i 8 k
pin3 x 8 DIN 1476 . . . . . . . .
hex. head bolt

M 8 x 12 DIN 933k (io fasten

spring unit to swinging fork at
10D) : 9w ¢ 35 ¢ ®w ¥ o8 ow owo@ & B

rubber bushing . . . . . . . .. ;
wasner 17 DIN 423k . . . . . . .
hex. head bolt

M 8 x 50 DIN 931k (to fix spring
- unit to swinging arm at bottom) .
spacer tube . . . .0 L L L L
rubber bushing . .‘ .......
washer 84 DIN 125k . . . . . . .
lock ring A 8 DIN 127k . . . . . e

hex. nut M 8 DIN 934k . . . . . .




R: k] Handlebar and Handlevers  with Cables lustration 24, Group:R: k) Handlebar

Iustration 24, Group:

KI%Y Spare Part No. Description

I SRl

L
Handlebar

600 |[1371z165 handlebar . . . . . . .. ..
601 820z12 handiebar clamp, front. . . . . .
602 820z 13 handlebar clamp, rear . . . . . .
603 — hex. head bolt

M8x28DIN931z . . . . . ..
604 — lock washer B8 DIN 137z . . . . .
605 — hex. nut M 8 DIN 934z . . . . . .

606 650 z 503 handlebar cowling . . . . . . . .
— | 11462123 bubber plate . . . . . . . .. ..
— | 1396 z 302 rubber cord . . . . . ..

607 — raised head bolt
CM4x8DIN9Tcip. . .. ..

Handievers

610 | 170k218 | throttie twist grip . . . . . . 1 WL

611 |2253k7-0 slide bloek: : » : & « + % + & P 1
— |2250k7-0 grip tube with rubber. . . . . . . 1 { colour of

— [2256k5-0 | rubber grip . . . . ... .. .. 1 | JTeEe RIS

614 | 2251 k5-0 lock cap « « ¢« = ¢ « w & 5 4 & 1
615 — raised head bolt, countersunk

AM5x 10DIN91k. . . . . .. 1
616 | 2253 k3-0 cable support . L . . ... ... 1
P y 617 670 z 257 brake lever with cable adjustment 1
aaTE‘EE%T 618 | 2263 k5-0 joining piece . B T o ik O 1
v — | 2261 k2-0 brake spring . . . . . ... . L. fq
— 12261 k3-3 adjusting screw I % 1
618a | 2261 k 4-3 bolt (to joining piece) . . . . . . il
619 12263 k6-0 brake lever . . . . . . ..., . 1
620 |2261k5-5 screw forlever. . . . . ., . . 1




ustration 24, Grov

p:R: k) Handlebar and Handlevers with Cables

L‘,',Y fpare Part No.\‘ Description Q,(ui?yn' Remarks
620a — hex. nut M 6 DIN 934 crp . . - - -
621 | 2261 k6-5 adjusting screw . . . . .- -0
622 | 2263 k7-0 knurled nut . . . oo e
625 670z 256 clutch lever with cable adjustment 1
626 | 2263 k1-0 joining piece . . . - - -t 1
6260 2261 k4-3 bolt (for joining piece) . . . - . - 1
627 | 2263 k2-0 clutch lever . . . . .« - - -0 1
628 | 2261k7-3 screw forlever. . . . . . o o e 1
— — hex. nut M 5 DIN 934 crp . . .« - 1
629 | 2261ké-5 adjusting screw . . . . - oo 1
630 | 2263k7-0 knurled nut . . . oo e e 1
631 670 7 255 starter lever . . . . . . oo 1
632 | 2260 k4-0 body . o o oe e e e e e 1
633 | 2263 k35-4 IOVET: &+ + » - o & ae o+ o s WSO 1
634 | 2261 k32-0 lock washer . . . . . .« o 1
635 | 2263 k37-0 cover disc . . . ..o 1
636 — raised head bolt, countersunk
: " M6x22DIN8crp. . ... - 1
a7 | s16z252 | dixed grip .. ..o we 1 P
Cables
640 | 6290 k 483 cable for throttle twist giip . - . - 1
— — nipple C DIN 71988 . . . . . . - - 2
— — sleeve C 2,5 DIN 71987 . . . . . - 2
641 | 6290 k 484 cable for starter lever . . . . . - 1
— — nipple C DIN 71988 . . . . - . s - 1
— — nipple D DIN 71988 . . . . . . - 1
- — sleeve C 2,5 DIN 71987 . . . . . - 2
11

lllustration 24, Group:R: k) Handlebar and Handlevers

with Cables

K&V |spare part No. Description ”Hw" Remarks
642 16290 k 486 cable for clutch . . . . . . . . 1
— 144 7 25 nipple cage . . . . . . ... .. 1
— | 1064 z 101 nipple . . . . . . L. O B 1
— | 1064z 102 nipple . . . . . .. o000 1
— 1732109 sleeve . . . . . ..o 1
— 11806 z 08 SHERY N\ 4NV 1
— 616 z 236 rubber cover . . . ... .. .. 1
— | 2261k1-3 adjusting screw . . . . . . . .. 1
— 12263 k3-0 knurlednut. . . . . . . ... .. 1
643 | 6290 z 467 cable for front brake . . . . . . . 1
— 144z 04 cable end . . . . ... ... .. 1
— — nipple cage A DIN 71988 . . . . . 1
— — nipple B 23 DIN 71988 . . . . . . 1
— — sleeve C3DIN 71987 . . . . . . . 1
644 551z 108 Yoke i . w o« om0z s owm s omos s @ i 1
645 | 1312516 bolt (to yoke) . . . . . . . . .. 1
646 — split pin 15 x 15 DIN 94k .. . . . 1
647 171 z 442 sleeve . . . . . .. ..
648 616 7 263 rubber cover . . . .. .... :

73



llustration 25, Group B ) Brakes, Handbrake

llustration 25, Group B: a) Brakes, Handbrake

s L4 736 - 8
No. |Spare Part No. Description | IQ&‘ Remarks
Handbrake
665 20z 108 brake shoe with lining, left 1 } “nlr' finel
666 202 109 brake shoe with lining, right . . .| 1 with parte
667 | 49212 brake lining . &« o . ... 2 {0 b rivsled
668 |1044z10 cylindrical rivet . . . . . . . .. 12 to be riveted
669 321z 310 pull spring (between brake shoes) 2
670 230 z 233 brake cover . . . . . . .. ... 1
671 11100z 110 ‘brake cam .with bracket . . . . . 1
672 |1080z1 grease nipple . . . . . . .. .. 1
673 — seal ring A 6 x 10 DIN 7603 . . . 1
674 6712324 brake operating lever . . . . . . 1
675 (123626 rubber buffer (between brake
lever and brake cover) . . . . . 1
( 676 — lock ring A 10 DIN 127k . . . . . 1
677 — hex. nut M 10 DIN 934k . . . . . . 1
678 |17911z 203 brake drum . . . . . ... ... 1
678a | 1301 z 640 washer (between brake cover and
brake drum) . . . . . . . . .. 1
679 121 z 1109 bearing bushing to brake drum . . 1
680 [1251 k260 Seeger V circlip . . . . . . . .. 1
— | 1301z 1030 washer . . . .. ... L 1
— — Sg.ring 18 x 1,2DIN 471 k. . . . . 1
681 131 z 537 front wheel axle . . . . . . . .. 1
682 [1330z193 spacer tube 23,7 mm long . . . . . var.
— 13302194 spacer tube 240 mm long . . . . . var,
— |[1330z195 spacer tube 24,3 mm long . . . . . var,
— — washer 17 DIN 125 k . . . . . . . 1
683 1781z 155 pressure plate . . . . . . . . ., 1
684 —_ lock washer B 12 DIN 137 k . , 1
685 — hex. nut M 12 x 1,5 DIN 934 k . ., . 1
75




lustration 26, Group B: a) Brakes, Foot Brake lllustration 26, Group B: a) Brakes, Foot Brake

e 80@_“ ﬁ%\_/ Spare Part No. Description Qlllllayn- Remarks
%697 65 60
Foot Brake
489 700 k112 foot broke lever . . . . . . . .. 1
490 (1080 z 1 grease nipple . . . .. L 1
e — seal ring A 6 x 10 DIN 7603 . . . 1
4691|1236 z 324 gasket am. 0. . . oo 1
692 |1236z 325 gasket . . .. ... L. oy 1
693 321z 556 bolt for footbrake lever . . . . . 1
694 121z 1141 bearing bolt for foot brake lever . 1
695 — Seeger circlip 10 x 1 DIN 471 . . . 2
4696|1650 k124 brake rod with stop clamp, front . 1
697 |1111 z 01 stop clamp . . . . . . ... .. 2
698 — washer 6,4 DIN 125z . . . . . . . 2
i 699 — split pin 2 x 12 DIN 94z (to fasten
broke rod to brake lever) . . . 2
704 700z 110 intermediate lever to foot brake . 1
7Gb == Seeger circlip 12 x 1 DIN 471 (to
fix intermediate lever 1o frame) 1
7056|1650 k114 rear brake rod with stop clamp . . 1
697 |1111 z 01 stop clamp ¢ & ;o= s o0 w0 oawe 1
498 — washer 6,4 DIN 125z . . . . . . . 1
M2 699 — splitpin 2x 12DIN 94z . . . . . . 1
@? 776 725 723 T4 710 121 z 1046 brake lever bolt (to rear wheel
! 4 @ bridke: leVen) voums i il i 1
T 7 21788 i 1
§ 290 731 730 799 711 | 321z SPEINGL o o e
% 712 |1241z34 PG v e SRR . 1
%711 ® 736 713 |1023z103 toggle nut (to fasten brake rod to
':‘;: 1 rear wheel brake lever) . . . . 1
=
i 714 20 z 108 brake shoe with lining, left . . . . 1 flxncl
with paste
3 710 715 20 z 109 brake shoe with lining, right . . . 1
1 e Y
\ § © 716 49212 brake lining . . . . . o . b s 2 to be riveted
713 /4 738 o )
717 11044z 10 cylindrical rivet . . . . . . . .. 12
: 77




Key
No.

Spare Part No.

718

719
720
21
722
723
724

725
726
727
728
722
730

731
732

733
734
735
736
737
738
739

740

321z 310

230z 226
1100z 8
1080z 1

671z 011
1236z 6

1791 z 211
121 z 1115
1251 k 261
1301 z 640

1251z 29

1312 510
1111 z 209
124377

1231 2 309

pullspring (between the brake

shoes) . . . . . . T EEu.
brake cover . . . . . . . . ... i

brake cam with iron sheet . . . .
grease nipple . . . . ... . L.
seal ring A 6 x 10 DIN 7603 . . . .
brake lever . . . . . . . .. ..

rubber buffer (between braoke
lever and brake cover)

lock ring A 10 DIN 127k . . . . .
hex. nut M 10 DIN 934 k . . . . .
brake drum (48 teeth) . . . . . .
bearing bushing (to brake drum) .
Seeger V circlip . . . . . . . ..

washer (between brake cover and
brake drum) . . . . . . . . ..

snap ring (to bearing bushing) . .

hex. head boit
M 6 x 55 DIN 933 k (within brake
cover to chain tension) .

hex.nut MéDIN934k. . . . . . .
rear wheel axle . . . . . . . ..
chain tension . . . . . . . . ..

SPECET FING +« « « 55 & w + & oK
tensioning ring . . . . oo

hex. head bolt
M 12 x 1,5 DIN 934 k (to rear
wheel axle) . . . . . . . i

single roller chaln . « « v v . .
1 x 12,7 x 7,75 DIN 8187, 98 links
with (60K ek | '

cranked double link
1 C 12,7 % 7,758 BINEEEAR

link 1 E12,7 x 7,75 DIN 8187 , . . .

- = =

o e (= e

e T G (U Y

79



llustration 27, Group B: b) Wheels

i
i
pon

osp 73 7Bk 740

lllustration 27, Group B: b) Wheels

Iﬁ%\{ Spare Part No. _ Description Qﬁﬁ,n' i Remarks
N -F"kw‘ )
Wheels g
746 16660 z 87 wheel without tire and tube . . . 2
747 — roller bearing 6302 DIN 625 . 2
748 11301 z 641 compensating washer 15,2x36,6x0,1 | var.
between,
— | 1301 z 642 compensating washer 15,2x36,6x0,2 | var. | 'é%'é:?'pba':‘.’r'““
ushing
—  [1301 z 643 compensating washer 15,2x36,6x0,3 | var.
749 171z 412 spacer bushing . 4
750 — radial seal ring with dust lip
A 20 x 35 x 7 DIN 6503 4
751 11011z 84 ring nut 2
752 |13302z 166 spacer tube 2
753 — roller bearing 6202 DIN 625 . 2
754 11231 z 305 Nilos-ring 2
755 11551 z 411 sqare screw (to fasten wheels) . . 6

81




illustration 28, Group E: a Electrical Equipment, Headlight

lllustration 28, Group E: a) Blectrical Bquipment, Headlight

Key

Qe

No. [|Spare Part No. Description Lty Remarks
Headlight
760 | 6090z 105 headlight without bulbs, make
Hella . . . 9 @ - B~ 1
— | 2310k 30-0 reflector . . . O @fF. . . . 1
— | 2311 k 33-4 reflectorring. . . . . . . . . .. 1
— | 2317 k7-0 headlight lens . « . . . . . . .. 1
— | 2316 k 8-0 rubber ring to headlight lens . . 1
— | 2310 k 38-3 bulb socket (to Bilux bulb) . . . . 1
— | 2311 k35-0 spring (to bulb socket) . . . . . . 1
761 | 2316 k7-0 rubber cap . . . . .. .. Do 1
— | 2311 k 36-8 ring (to rubbercap) . . . . . . . 1
— | 6090k 140-0 | headlight without bulbs, make
Seharlach « : ¢ & : + % « & = & 1
— | 2310 k 68-0 reflector . . . . . . 0oL L. 1
— | 2311 k51-4 reflector ring . . . . . . . . .. 1
— | 2317 k12-0 headlight lens . . . . . . . . . . 1
— | 2316 k11-0 rubber ring (to headlight lens) . . 1
— | 2310 k 69-3 bulb socket (to Bilux bulb) . . . . 1
— | 2311 k52-3 spring (to socket) . . . . . . . . 2
— | 2311 k53-8 ring (to rubber cap) . . . . . . . 1
761 | 2316 k7-0 rubbercap . ... .. L. L. 1
— — Bilux bulb
B 12 V 35/35 W DIN 72601 . . . 1 Osram 7327
— — parking light bulb
H12V 2 WDIN72601. . . . .. 1 Osram 3796
762 — raised head bolt
AM 4 10 DIN 91 crp (to fasten
headlight to front cover) . . . . 3
763 | 1281 z 365 WASheR s v & @ 3 o a b @ e 3
764 | 6160 z 230 dip switch with set of cables . . . 1
— | 2340k 11-0 set of cables (5 lines) . . . . . . 1
— | 2346 k1 rubber sleeve . .+. . . . .. L. 1
within the dashboard
765 | 6160z 180 starter-ignition light switch with
key and cable . . . . . . .. . 1
766 | 2310 z 50 e pifilionn il o TR 1
767 — raised head bolt, countersunk
AM 4 x 12 DIN 91 crp (to fasten
switch to dashboard). . . . . . 2
768 | 61602186 holder (for charge and idle
controlflcamps) R 1
— — cylindrical screw
AM 4 x 10 DIN 84 k (to fix holder
to dashboara)ifi = S - 1
— = lock washer A 4 DIN 137 k. . . .|. 1
— | 2310 k51 lightebulb: 12 V. 3"W o7 s 7 Osram 3766

83



. . Battery, Regulator,
Illustration 28, Group E: a) Electrical Equipment, Ignit. Coil, Speedometer

r\:,y Spare Part No. Description Qﬁfyn' Remarks
Speedometer
772 | 6770z 57 speedometer with incorporated
lighting . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
— | 6770258 speedometer indicating miles 1
773 | 2426 k2-0 rubberring . . . . O 1
774 | 2421 k7 bracket . . . . . . . .. . . 1
775 | 2421 ké-2 hex. nut (to bracket) . . . . . 1
— | 2424 k1-0 bulb socket . . . . . . . . .. 1
— — light bulb 312 V 2 W DIN 601 . . 1 Osram 3898
776 |6780z 102 speedometer drive (to rear wheel) 1
777 | 6790z 108 drive cable . . . . . . .. v e 1
— 616 z 247 rubber sleeve (for clutch lever) . . 1
— | 1806z 108 rubber sleeve (for speedometer
drive) . . . ... o 1
Battery
778 | 6060 z 104 battery 6 V 11 AH
make Sonnenschein No. 3 MR 5 H 2 o
— | 6060z 106 batiery 6 V 12 AH E
make Bosch No. BA/SA 6/12 . . . 2
779 | 1146 k95 battery base . . . . . . . .. : 2
780 |1146z77 rubber plate . . . . . . . . o 2
781 |1141z2125 thrustplate. . . . . . . . . . A 2 }rep[qcemem
— 11462124 rubber plate . . . . . . . . 2 for 1146 z 77
782 | 1236z 337 rubber ting . . . . . w0 dl 2 and 1141 z 7125
Regulator 4,
783 |6160z 225 regulator (for starter-generator) 1
— — cylindrical screw
AM 4 x 6 DIN 84k (to fasten
regulator to front shield) . . . 5
— — cylindrical screw
AM 4 x 6 DIN 84k (to fasten
cables to regulator) . . . . 5
— — lock ring A 4 DIN 127 k. . . 6
Ignition Coil
784 |6180 2z 19-0 ignition coil with ignition cable . . 1
785 | 2290 k55-0 condenser . . . . . . . . . . .. 1
786 | 2291 k30-3 fixing clip . . . . . . . . . S 1
= = cylindrical screw AM 4 x 6 DIN 84 k 2
— — lock ring A 4 DIN127 k. . . . . . 2
787 | 2296 k9 rubber cap . . . . . . . o ke 1
788 160802102 spark plug cover (BerulL 4Z7). . . 1
= — hex. head bolt
M 6 x 15 DIN 933 z (to fix ignition
coil to frame) . . . . . . . . . 2
— —_ lock ring A6DIN127 k. . . . . . 2
E —_— hex. nut M6 DIN 934 k. . . . . . 2
4

; Brakelight Swi
HNustration 28, Group E: a) Electrical Equipment, T;?Iliz;g, J::l'.vl"‘h'

Key
No.

Spare Part No.

Description

Calen
Lty

Remarks

789

790

791
792

793

4110 z 51
2310 k17
2326 k8

4130 z 22
1236 z 327

631 z 650

6160 z 158
1141 z 2100

Taillight

brake tail- and licence plate light
cap . - . .. BBV . .
supporting plate . ... . . . . ..
toothed washer A 53 DIN 6797 k .
hex. nut M5 DIN 934 k. . . . ..
bulb L 12V 5 W DIN 72601

(as taillight) . . . . . . . . ..
bulb K12 V 15 W DIN 72601

(as brakelight) . . .

horn . . . . . . ..

rubber ring (between horn and
front cover)

cable support

hex. head bolt
M 8 x 20 DIN 933 k (to fasten horn
and cable support to front
COVET) 5 & & 5 = = © s = & = @ »

lock ring ASDIN127 k. . . . . .

Brakelight Pressure Switch

brakelight pressure switch . . . .
fixing plate

screw with button head
AM 4 x 10 DIN 86 k (to fasten
brakelight pressure switch to
fixing plate) . . . . . .

lock washer A 4 DIN 137 k . .

N N = s

Osram 6418

Osram 6451

85



llustration 28, Group E: a) Electrical Equipment, Wires

KN%Y Spare Part No. Description Qll'{l?\;]u Remarks
Electric Wires
— 760z 313 set of cables complete . . 1
794 760z 314 cable complete
(ignition switch 30 — battery |
—regulator switch) . .« « 1
795 760 k302 cable complete (battery I — bat,
tery —) R 1
796 760 k303 cable complete (battery and regu
lator case — earth) . . . i 1
— | 760k277 | cable complete
double plug — taillight, 2 lines) , 1
— | 1396 z 51 strap 5 for cable set
iand bowden
— | 13962216 StEAP. % = ¢ w i % 1 cobles
797 — wire connexion B 6 DIN 72586 , . 1
— — cylindrical screw
AM 3 x 15 DIN 84 k (to fix wire
connexion to front shield) . 1
— — lock washer A 3 DIN 137 k . . 1
— — hex. nut M 3 DIN 934 k . . . 1
798 | 6160z 237 cable connection 1
799 s fuse 8 DIN 72581 (in cable
connexion) . . . . . . . 1
800 | 6160z192 half of double plug . ... . . 1
800 | 61602193 half of double plug. . . . . 1
— | 1596 z 421 sleeve (for double plug) . . . . 1
(cable looms and hoses
ordered per meters)
— — wire NYAF 1,30 m (80 lines) colour red
- — wire B 1,5 DIN 72551 2,390 m colour yellow
—— — wire B 1,5 DIN 72551 0,880 m colour green
— —_ wire B 1,5 DIN 72551 1,510 m colour blue
86 ‘

==

lllustration 28, Group Bi a) Blectrleal Equipment, Wires

KeY | spare Part No. Description it ftamarks
e _ wire B 1,5 DIN 72551 1,080 m (it
L _ wire B 1,5 DIN 72551 0,475 m -

1) — wire B 1,5 DIN 72551-0,750. m Rty

L . wire B 1,5 DIN 72551 1,540 m "yllii.".'&/u.ugn
= — wire B 1,5 DIN 72551 0,135 m o e llew
— . wire B 1,5 DIN 72551 1,020 m etk wilte
I — wire, double lines 1,065 . . . . . i

— 144 z 30 caoble shoe . . . . . . . . .. 1 '

— 144 z 31 cable shoe 4

— 144 z 32 cable shoe . . . . . . . . . . . 3

— 144 7 36 cable shoe 1

-— — cable shoe A 4 x 2 DIN 46211 . . 2 tinned

— — cable shoe A 6 x 45 DIN 46211 3 tinned

— | 1806 z 01 connexion protector 1

—_ — connexion protector H DIN 72311 . 2

rubber hose 12 x 10 180 mm
rubber hose 10 x 8 340 mm
rubber hose 10 x 7 90 mm
rubber hose 8 x 6 260 mm
insulating hose 4,5 x 3,5 60 mm .
insulating hose

B 4x5sw DIN 40621 750 mm
insulating hose

B8 x94sw DIN 40621 520 mm

insulating hose
B 14 x 16 sw DIN 40621 1030 mm

87




llustration 29, Gruppe E: a) Electrical Equipment,

Starter-Generator

88

Hlustration 29,

Gruppe Ei a) Blectilenl Bguipment, Starter-Generator

ﬁ%\‘/ Spare Part No. Descriptian
Starter-Generator
801 14210z 5 starter-generator
. model Bosch LA-ZB 12/100 L . .

802 |2291 k 44-3 protective cover.. .. . .. . . ..
803 |2291 k 34-3 plate (for protective cover) . . . .
804 2291 k35-0 laminated spring . . . . . . . . .
— 12291 k 36-0 rivet (to fix laminated spring to

protective cover) . . . . . . .
805 — raised head bolt, countersunk

M 4 x 6 DIN 88 k (to fasten pro-

tective cover) . . . . . . . ..
806 2290 k58-0 carbon brush with cable . . . . .
— 12291 k37-0 thrust spring (to carbon brush) . .
807 |2290z 30-6 interruptor lever with contact . .
808 2290 k 35-6 contact @angle’ =« &+ & : % + 8 m =
809 12291 k 26-3 excentric screw . . . . . . . ..
— — cylindrical screw M 4 x 8 DIN 84 k
810 [2290 k59-0 [ESISTANEe: ~ o = w Wiw o wife « w -
811 12290 k 36-0 laminated spring with felt . . . .
— |2291 k15-2 rivet (to laminated spring) . . . .
812 [2290 k50-0 armature . . . .. L L.
813 2290 k$1-0 interruptor cam . . . . . . . .
814 |[2290 k42-0 flyball governor . . . . . . . . :
— 2291 k38-0 spring (to flyball governor) . . . .
— — spring 4 x 5 DIN 6888

(to fasten armature to crankshaft)
815 | 2291 k 39-2 hex. head bolt (to fix armature) .
— — sodre plug with gasket

14 DIN 72502 . .
816 — cylindrical screw

AM 6 x 25 DIN 84 k (to fasten

starter-generator to crankcase) .
817 — lock washer A 6 DIN 127 k . .
818- | 1281 z 391 washer (to fasten clutch cable to

starter) o . A R
— 1806z 110 connexion protector . . . . . . .

un‘

P T i (T SO Tt G GRE: Qi G G U S G Y

Roamarks

Bosch W 225T1
or
Beru 225/14 u2

89



r e
lllustration 30, Group W: a) Tools Hiusteaiion 10, Group W: a) Tools

07 | K '
j N%\{ Spare Part No. Description .H f Nemerks

Tools

— | 6890 k 47 setoftools. . . . . . . . . . .. 1
821 | 6040z 273 bagfortools. . . . . . .. . .. 1
822 — double wrench 7 x 9 mm DIN 895 . 1
823 — double wrench 8 x 10 mm DIN 895 1
824 —_ double wrench 14 x 17 mm DIN 895 1
825 | 2011 k104 single wrench 19 mm with tyre

[V . . . . . . . 1
826 | 2021z 64 square socket wrench . . . . . . 1
827 | 2021 z 61 socket wrench (spark plug) . . . . 1 !
828 | 1671z 02 mandrel 10mm ¢ . . . . . . .. 1 :
829  2001z15 mandrel 7 mm @ « « « o o 0o 1
830 | 2001z 01 tyre [@Ver SRS 4 @ 0 o 1 _‘
831 | 2009 z 01 screw drlver « « & v v 0 v v 1
— | 2000z 24 screw driver s e L w 1 :1
832 | 2021223 socket wrench (for carburettar) , . 1 ’
833 | 2208 k12 cleaning cloth v + « « & &« & & + & 1 |
834 | 6040 k 269 box with repalring matarial for may be

rubber parts o o R ] fpiadat
— | 1596 z 401 sleeve (to box with repalr

material) v VT 1

— | 60401z 279 bag (to box with repalr material) 1
835 | 6040 k 255 air pump, without hose . . . . | 1

— | 1596 z 291 sleeve (for air pump) . « « + « « 1

90 3 21




ustration 31, Group W: b) Toolbox

852 891
— O—«af

Key

Spare Part No.

No.
840 | 2190z 48 toolbox . ... .. .4 OB
841 1301z 1019 washer . .. Q@ B» - -
842 — hex. head bolt

M 6 x 12 DIN 933 k (to fix toolbox

to rear body) . . . . . . . ..
843 — lock washerB6DIN137 k. . . . .
844 | — hex. nut M6 DIN 934 k. . . . . .
845 1396 z 259 rubber cord (1110 mm length) . .
846 11390z 122 strap with buckle (for tools) . . .
847 11390z 118 strap with buckle (for rubber

repair material) . . . . . . ..
848 |1541z 319 sloted screw . . . . . . . . P
849 176z 48 rubber bushing . . . . . . . ..
850 |2051 z 506 bracket (for taillight) . . . . . . .
851 — hex. head bolt

M 6 x 6 DIN 933 k (to fasten

bracket to toolbox) . . . . . .
852 — lock washer B 6 DIN 137 k
853 1470z 13 cover for toolbox . . . . . . . .
854 1396 z 258 rubber cord (850 mm length) . . .
855 — pin A 4 h 11 x 38 DIN 7341 Ms

(to fasten cover to toolbox) . . .
856 651 z 293 cover plate (to taillight) . . . . .
857 11396 z 260 rubber cord . . .
858 — button head screw

AM 4 x 5 DIN 86 crp (to fasten

cover plate) « e ety ¢
859 — lock washer A 4 DIN 137 k., . . . .

A A A NN

_ NN .

=SS N N

indicate colour

93



ZEENC D APUBASWNGE R KHES G MBI
AN S ENTGRETR S O SRRV SIS BRIETNESE

.

M- UsN e ECN 8
SEALE i S S Al




